CITY COUNCIL ACTION
CITY OF WILLMAR, MINNESOTA

REQUEST FOR COMMITTEE ACTION Date: March 17, 2014
Agenda Item Number: Meeting ] Approved [_] Denied
] Amended [ ] Tabled
Date: March 11, 2014 [ ] other

Attachments: [X] Yes No

Originating Department: Engineering

Agenda Item: Country Club Drive Lift Station (CCDR) Design and Construction Related Services (CRS) Proposals.

Recommended Action:

To approve and award CCDR Design and CRS work to Bolton & Menk, Inc. in the amount of $76,377.50.

Background/Summary: The infrastructure management plan for the Wastewater Treatment Facility is to design the
CCDR lift station in 2014 (Phase I} and construct in 2015 {Phase Il). The 2014 collection budget includes dollars in the
professional service line item for design and CRS work. On January 21, 2014 the Council approved increasing the 2014
Wastewater Treatment Collection professional services line item from $30,000 to $90,000 increasing the budget by
$60,000 for a total of $90,000. Staff met and reviewed two proposals on March 3, 2014; Bolton & Menk Inc. and TKDA.
The evaluation ranks the proposals based on technical (60%) and price (40%) scores. Bolton & Menk, Inc. is the
recommended firm based on the evaluation.

Alternatives: Do nothing.

Financial Considerations: The 2014 Wastewater Collection Budget includes sufficient funds to approve and award the
contract to Bolton & Menk Inc.

Preparer: Bruce Peterson, Acting Public Works Director Signature

Comments:




X$X"$8103S YUM UOHRN[BAT 4d¥ YADI\T0ZSXAAT\VIOO0INQ 1U31u0D\53[i4 19ulalu| Aiesodwa\smopuim\yosonin\[eool\elegddy\uosiaiadg\siasn\:D

uolen|eAs [EJ1UYI) UO paseq %09 pue 3d1id uo paseq %0y

|e101 = 8109§ [e3juyoal 83e4aAY + Ot X 9o14d swiily/eoud Wiy 3S9moT tejnwiioyg

9€°L01 00°9.226$ YL
SLzst - 0SLLE9S OJUSINl 3 Uoljog

‘31006 [B101 ~ Junowy sweNwad
00°9L2°26% 0S'LLEILS :uoienjeA3 adlid
T4 74 SL'T6 91036 a3esany
0L SL ¥8 89 98 96 00T 63 :uoijenieay [esluyda] 10} je3oL
0z ¥4 ST [Ya Y4 8z 0g 8z (*s3d Q€) 340443 JO |9ADT pue yIOA J0 2d0dS
6 8 01 0T 6 o) 01 0T {*s3d oT) Suipueisispun
‘yoeoiddy 193l0id
S S g S oT 0T ot 0T (s1d o1) 498eUE J03[04d JO UOIIRIOT
L S L T 8 6 0T l (s1d oT) A1 Joy s98euey 13foad Aq palsjdwo) s1oafosd Jefiwis
L 01 01 8 L 01 0t 8 {'s1d oT) 498euei 19[0id Aq palajdwo) s1oafold Jejiwis
L 6 ot 6 L 6 0T g (s1d 0T) wesa] Ag paiojdwo) s1o8l0.d Jefius
wies] 1o9lold
S S L T 01 07 0T 6 (*s1d 0T) A1D 404 pa1ajdwio) 103(04d Jejiwis
0t 8 0T 6 0T 01 1) 6 {'s1doT) pas|dwio) s109f04d Jepuwis
wif ua9||0D) Ao 2o3nig wip TEENGS) Alnd aonig ERIVEINEG EERTTRE
vl JUdBN 13 uoljog :uoljenjeag |ealuyday

NOILYNIVAT 4d¥ SAJINY3S SHD ® DNIYIINIONT IAIHA N10 AYLNNOD




/s/ Kevin Halliday
Attest: CITY CLERK

The Council discussed the proposed appointment of Andrew Bjur to the Zoning Appeals Board.
Council Member Ahmann motioned to table the appointment until the Mayor has reviewed the request
Counci Member Dokken seconded the motion, which carried.

Community Education and Recreation Director Brisendine appeared before the Council to present
the Willmar Community Education and Recreational Organizational Study and Recommendations. Director
Brisendine summarized the timetable on the organizational study conducted by Roger Worner Associates,
Inc. Mr. Worner presented a 15-minute summary of the organizational analysis study, the methodology of the
study, its major components and its conclusions. He offered eight recommendations for future consideration.
He was complementary to the City for its robust program, being 5o broadly based and expansive.

Mayor Pro Tempore Anderson acknowledged Ken Behm of 2217 Country Club Drive NE who had
signed up to address the City Council during its scheduled Qpen Forum. Mr. Bebm spoke in favor of the
vacation of a portion of former Highway 40 to allow for expansion of the Jennie-0 Turkey Store facility.

The Finance Committee Report for January 13, 2014, was presented to the Mayor Pro Tempore and
Council by Council Member Anderson, There were six items for Council consideration.

Itern No. 1 There were no public comments.

Item No. 2 After upgrading the City’s telephone system last summer; there are surplus phones
from the old system that are of minimal vafue. The Willmar Pubiic Schools have expressed an interest in
acquiring these phones, 1t was noted that Minnesota Statute 471.64 authorizes the City to gift proparty to the
public school. The committee was recommending a contract be executed that provides to the school, for no
charge, up to 40 telephones that are surplus to the City's needs, Council Member Anderson moved to approve
the recommendation of the Finance Committee with Council Member Fagerlie seconding the motion, which
carried,

Iten No. 3 Staff explained to the Committee that the Country Club Drive Lift Station, which was
built in 1987, has required numerous bypasses during rainstorm events resulting in capacity issues. There
have been approximately five bypasses reported to MPCA since 2009, Too many bypasses could result in 2
moratorium on growth in the lift station basin. In 2011 and 2012, televising and sump pump inspections
have taken place in this area to identify sources of infiltration with limited success. Staff had requested
$75,000 for the Professional Services in the 2014 Waste Treatment Plant Collecdon Budget; however, only
$30,000 was adopted. Staff agreed this project should continue but $30,000 is not adequate to cover design
and engineering services required; subsequently, an additional $60,000 is being requested for Professional
Services for the Country Club Brive Lift Station Design and Engineering Budget. It was noted that funds not
utilized for the Lakeland Drive Project, which will be addressed under an agenda item later this meeting,
would be available for this budget increase,

Council Member Anderson offered a motion to.amend the 2014 Wastewater Treatment Collection
Capital Budget for Phase 1 Country Club Drive LIft Station Design and Engincering by 360,000, and that said
funds would be reallocated from the Lakeland Drive Project. Council Member Fagedlie seconded the motion,
wttich variied,

Item Ng. 4 The Committee considered the purchase of the Building Inspections Vehicle
scheduled for replacement in 2014 which has numerous physical and mechanieal issues that warrant
replacement and has not been driven for several months, Staff was reguesting authorization to replace the
Building Inspections Vehicle per the Vehicle Replacement Schedule, Quotes have been received well within
the budgeted amount of $27,000. Authorization to proceed with the replacement of the Building Inspections
Vehicie was recommended to the Committee. Council Member Anderson moved to approve the

2




CITY COUNCIL ACTION
CITY OF WILLMAR, MINNESOTA

REQUEST FOR COMMITTEE ACTION Date: March 17,2014
Agenda Item Number: []Approved [ ] Denied
[ JAmended [ ] Tabled
Meeting Date: March 11,2014 ] other

Attachments: [X] Yes No

Originating Department: Engineering

Agenda Item: MinnWest Lift Station/Lakeland Drive Project: A Bollig Inc. contract amendment (#3) which includes
review of Lakeland pipe condition, additional CIPP design and new bid package for reduced scope AND (#4) which is for
Construction Related Services (CRS) needed to complete the project.

Recommended Action:

To approve Amendments #3 & #4 to the Bollig Inc. contract for the MinnWest Lift Station/Lakeland Drive Project.

Background/Summary: In December of 2012 the City entered into an agreement with Bollig Inc. to provide Municipal
Engineering Services for management, design and bidding for the Lakeland Drive/MinnWest Lift Station Project.
Contract Amendment #3 includes work to review pipe conditions of Lakeland Drive and prepare a separate bid package
for lift station and forcemain only. It also includes CIPP design into the gravity portion of the existing interceptor from
forcemain termini to Hwy 12. Contract amendment #4 adds CRS work in order to compiete the project. The City
received a proposal from Bollig Inc. in the amount of $28,716.00 for Amendment #3 and $185,800.00 for Amendment #4
for a total contract amendment of $214,516.00. For a total contract amendment, bringing the total consultant fee for
the project to $628,428.96.

Alternatives: Do not award Contract Amendment #3 to Bollig Inc. for work that has already been completed and solicit
CRS proposals (Amendment #4) from other firms.

Financial Considerations: PFA is the funding source for this work. M

Preparer: Bruce Peterson,
Acting Public Works Director

Comments: There have been many twists and turns to this project, however in order to stay on task and schedule, it
merits approval of these amendments.




TABLE 1
Amendment #3

‘ Tasks Authorized Fee
Original Fee & Amendment #1 & #2 $ 413912.96
Proposed Amendment #3 $ 28,716.00

Total Proposed New Fee| § 442,628.96

Notes and Assumptions

Amendment #3 - Review pipe condition and prepare Tech Memo
#3, Separate bid package to Lift Station and Forcemain Only. Add
Cure-in-Place Pipe {CIPP) design into gravity portion of existing
interceptor from forcemain termini to Highway 12.




TABLE 1
Amendment #4

Authorized Fee
Original Fee & Amendment #1, #2 & #3 $ 442,628.96
Proposed Amendment #4 $ 185,800.00

__ Total Proposed New Fee| $ 628,428.96

Notes and Assumptions
Amendment #4 - Construction Related Services

Subject to the limitations set forth in Exhibit 5, CITY will pay CONSULTANT, for gl
services rendered to the satisfaction of CITY under this Confract, a flat fee,
including expenses, not to exceed $167,700 (the "Contract Price”), except as
otherwise authorized in this Contract. The Coniract Price is loosely based on
CONSULTANT'S Price Proposal, dated February 26, 2014, which is appended to
this Amendment #4 for information only, with any discrepancies between the
Price Proposal and this Confract to be resolved in favor of this Contract.



smaIAaY soueldwo) adep Sujjiensid sapnjoul

o ¥ Bupyels LoRINISUCD 2’9
£ 8T 8 8 9 Supdwo) sfenueiNy N O T°9
€ sapualy Aorenday ‘seitiin ‘NI ‘A1 ulm uoneuploe) T'S
14 {1)% 1 9 k4 ERTEEGERRTATITER A
g 13 5 [4 8¢ [1 uoiajdwo? |enueisqns 7'y
9 9T T |dwio) JuRWNI0G 19eI3U0D T'Y|
8 0% T 5321AI95 dn-14L1S 4O LUONRUPIOO) /€]
{Papniou; 10N} 58214135 UORIBdsU[ G gl
- 8z . {45 waysAs Juawadeusy 3jl4 SE|
5 144 T sBunPepy jlounod/asnwwoe) AW ¥'e
L 074 %umm:cmz Buipung vd4 £°¢|
4 9 4 v 12 14 10123410 92ueUl AII) I8ISSY 2°E
ot [4 SuolEjaY Jqnd T°E
v ‘T 4 9 t 4 T ! 9 ot s3uimesq piodsy Z1°Z
|4 [4 L4 o 1 uawAeq 10§ suoneanddy TT'z|
v ] T Bunsaj /suondadsuj eeds 01'Z
[43 z 8 14 S3IMASYNS J0j Jsanbay 6|
)4 ¥ A4 v QT [4 v (43 9. T sajduies/s3uimelq doys 8°C
[4 [4 14 14 ot 14 T z I v T BAIIRIIA YoM /51apI0 aduey) £T|
z 4 t ! ¥ S ot |2 1 T 0t T suojejaidiajul/uoneIyue]d 9|
- : v . i [ [4 H1op Jueyduio] UoN §7]
98 £ - 9¢ 9 Bunasiy ssaiB0id ABESM T
) B ] 1 8 T Supeapy UOHONIISUS)-Bid €'
. ore ¥dH 7°C|
: (41 14 . - 95 8 UONEASINWIPY [2IBUSD T°7
- [2 v z BURSO 1301 1af0Id T'T
‘s 85TS 5018 o £TIS : - 965 TZIS. 881 f743 588 s7TS 0TS 068 [353 06TS  |33eH ¥10T
u; 3 geds: | Asaln JBAIDS! RESUIEY JEEED adse
) ujWwpY Ja3uiu3 yaaL 1e2u308)3 - [yoaL ssea04q). |eatueyosN 190ulu3 | Jegeuey §5920.d 122ds S 90 | Py | Jeauiduz TS}
jeangonas | jeamonas $53901d 13foid Jojuas Suipung IsU0Q 139f04d ‘nsuey uy redpund uopdposag/yse) slold

“ISU0J

$10z ‘9z Aenuqad

NI “lew|jip jo A

8T0VZT# Walo.d ijjog

Ufe|y] 33404 pue uofjers yi] sndwe) ASojouyds L 1ssMuUUn




CITY COUNCIL ACTION
CITY OF WILLMAR, MINNESOTA

REQUEST FOR COMMITTEE ACTION Date:

[ ]Approved [ ] Denied
[ ] Amended [ _]Tabled
Meeting Date: _ March 11, 2014 [ ] other

Attachments: [X]Yes [ ]No

Agenda Item Number:

Originating Department: Engineering

Agenda Item: Change meeting date for 2014 Improvement Project Hearing

Recommended Action: To approve rescheduling the improvement hearing for the 2014 Improvement Projects from
March 17, 2014 to April 7, 2014.

Background/Summary: Due to a lack of time to provide proper notice for the 2014 Improvement Hearing, action
previously taken by the Council needs to be amended. Staff has suggested a March 17, 2014 hearing date, but that date
did not allow the required timeframes to be met. No notices have been published or mailed. To meet the necessary
schedules for publication and mailing, the hearing should be rescheduled to April 7, 2014.

Alternatives: N/A

Financial Considerations: N/A

Preparer: Bruce D. Peterson, AICP

k i i Sighature:
Acting Public Works Director

Comments:




Charlene Stevens

From: Robert Scott <rtscott@flaherty-hood.com>
Sent: Tuesday, March 04, 2014 5:47 PM

To: Robert Scott

Cc: Charlene Stevens; Bruce Peterson; Chris Hood
Subject: 2014 Improvement Hearing

Dear Mayor and City Council Members,

I am writing regarding the action taken by the City Council at last night’s meeting to set a public hearing on the 2014
Improvement projects for March 17. It turns out that with the West Central Tribune’s advance deadlines for submission
of materials for publication, there is not enough time to meet the statutory requirements for publishing notice of the
hearing for it to be held on March 17. | have advised staff to go ahead and notice the public hearing for the April 7
meeting instead as the best way to comply with the both City Council’s direction and the statutory notice
requirements. | recommend that the Council ratify this action and formally reset the public hearing for April 7 at the
March 17 meeting.

As usual, the Mayor and full City Council are blind copied on this message.

The relevant statutory notice and publication requirements for improvement hearings are excerpted below for your
reference:

429.031 PRELIMINARY PLANS, HEARINGS.

Subdivision 1. Preparation of plans, notice of hearing. (a) Before the municipality awards
a contract for an improvement or orders it made by day labor. or before the municipality may assess
any portion of the cost of an improvement to be made under a cooperative agreement with the state
or another political subdivision for sharing the cost of making the improvement, the council shall
hold a public hearing on the proposed improvement following two publications in the newspaper of
a notice stating the time and place of the hearing, the general nature of the improvement, the
estimated cost, and the area proposed to be assessed. The two publications must be a week apart,
and the hearing must be at least three days after the second publication. Not less than ten days
before the hearing, notice of the hearing must also be mailed to the owner of each parcel within the
area proposed to be assessed and must contain a statement that a reasonable estimate of the impact
of the assessment will be available at the hearing, but failure to give mailed notice or any defects in
the notice does not invalidate the proceedings . . . .

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thanks,

Robert T. Scott, Senior Attorney
Flaherty & Hood, P.A.

525 Park Street, Suite 470

St. Paul, MN 55103

Phone (651) 225-8840

Fax (651) 225-9088
www.flaherty-hood.com




